PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Emplie public @qualitatemper complexity	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
Name Execution Date Geoffrey C. Gurtner 04/01/2010 RECEIVING PARTY DATA	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
Geoffrey C. Guttner [04/01/2010 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: TauTona Group, L.P. Street Address: 381 Arlington Way City: Menio Park State/Country: CcALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1	CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: TauTona Group, L.P. Street Address: 381 Arlington Way City: Menio Park State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number. 12307201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Loma L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 3: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Loma L. Tanner			Name	Execution Date			
Name: TauTona Group, L.P. Street Address: 381 Arlington Way City: Menlo Park State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mai when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: correspondent Name: Loran Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: O54065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Loran L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source-Assignment#page1.tif	Geoffrey C. Gurtner	Geoffrey C. Gurtner 04/01/2010					
Street Address: 381 Arlington Way City: Menio Park State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Comparison of the state	RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
City: Menlo Park State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Image: Content of the second state of the sec	Name:	TauTona Group, L.P.					
State/Country: CALIFORNIA Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Source=Assignment#page2.tif	Street Address:	381 Arlington Wa	у				
Postal Code: 94025 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Source=Assignment#page2.tif	City:	Menlo Park					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Lorna L. Tanner		ate/Country: CALIFORNIA					
Property Type Number Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Postal Code: 94025						
Application Number: 12367201 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 <i>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 AttroRNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Use	Property Type		Number				
Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif January	Application Number: 12367		67201				
Fax Number: (650)949-2065 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 650.305.2699 Email: sylvia@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif January	CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Email: sylvla@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Fax Number:	(650)949-20	65				
Email: sylvla@swisstanner.com Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif							
Correspondent Name: Lorna L. Tanner Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif difference							
Address Line 1: Swiss Tanner, P.C. Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1749 Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Phone:	650.305.269	9	00 [.] 075			
Address Line 4: Los Altos, CALIFORNIA 94023 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Lorna L. Tanner	Phone: Email:	650.305.269 sylvia@swis	9 stanner.com				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 054065-1150 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif Lorna L. Tanner	Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	650.305.269 sylvia@swis Lorna L. Tar	9 stanner.com iner	00 00 740 00			
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lorna L. Tanner Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	650.305.269 sylvia@swis Lorna L. Tar Swiss Tanne	9 stanner.com nner er, P.C.				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	650.305.269 sylvia@swis Lorna L. Tar Swiss Tanne P.O. Box 17	9 stanner.com ner er, P.C. 49				
source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	650.305.269 sylvia@swis Lorna L. Tar Swiss Tanne P.O. Box 17 Los Altos, C	9 stanner.com iner er, P.C. 49 ALIFORNIA 94023				
DATENT	Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	650.305.269 sylvia@swis Lorna L. Tar Swiss Tanne P.O. Box 17 Los Altos, C NUMBER:	9 stanner.com ner er, P.C. 49 ALIFORNIA 94023 054065-1150				

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, GEOFFREY C. GURTNER (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having his principal place of business at 901 Wing Place, Stanford California 94305, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of those inventions that are found in the patent, patent applications, and inventor disclosures listed in Appendix A ("Inventions") by virtue of the ASSIGNMENTS from Synvascular, Inc. dated December 15, 2009. ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

TAUTONA GROUP, L.P. 381 ARLINGTON WAY MENLO PARK, CA 94025

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries as set forth in the above Inventions, as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified Inventions, including but not limited to the Invention Disclosures and all applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified Inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (c) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (d) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified Inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said Inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney,

{00021948.}

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 024234 FRAME: 0002 oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said Inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Executed this 4 day of 1 ,200 Signature urtr Name 15501 Title for

for GEOFFREY C. GURTNER 901 Wing Place Stanford California 94305

{00021948.}

Appendix A

ATTY. DKT. NO.	APPL. NO.	TITLE
054065-1101	12/340,586	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR JOINING NON- CONJOINED LUMENS
054065-1110	PCT/US08/87480	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR JOINING NON- CONJOINED LUMENS
054065-1150	12/367,201	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR JOINING NON- CONJOINED LUMENS
054065-1160	PCT/US10/23155	COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR JOINING NON- CONJOINED LUMENS

Reda Cta

{00021948.}

PATENT REEL: 024234 FRAME: 0004

RECORDED: 04/14/2010